WHEREAS, the City of Berne has adopted the Berne City Code of Ordinances which includes traffic rules and the designation of stop intersections throughout

the city; and

Intersection

Bear Path

Black Bear Path at

Carrington Way

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BERNE, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

Code of Ordinances. SECTION 3. The driver of a vehicle proceeding easterly on Claw Court

police officer shall be complied with.

SECTION 2. Street signs designating the intersections described in Section 1 of this Ordinance to be stop intersections and notifying vehicles thereof shall be placed and which shall be erected at the appropriate entrance to such intersection in accordance with Section §71.01(A) of the City of Berne

Stop Sign Location Claw Court at Black Claw Court Black Bear Path

CITY OF BERNE

William F. McKean

Ronald N. Dull Philip E. Provost Curtis L. Wurster Mark D. Wynn

ORDINANCE NO. 688 AN ORDINANCE FOR THE REGULATION OF TRAFFIC WITHIN THE CITY OF BERNE, INDIANA AND AMENDING CHAPTER 73, SCHEDULE II OF THE BERNE CITY CODE BY THE ADDITION OF STOP INTERSECTIONS

WHEREAS, there is an intersection that should be added to the stop intersections as set out in Chapter 73 of the City Code entitled Traffic Schedules; NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED BY THE COMMON

SECTION I. Title VII, Chapter 73 Schedule II of the Berne City Code, is hereby

688 688

amended to add an additional stop intersection as follows: Ord. No. Date Passed January 9, 2017

January 9, 2017

shall come to a complete stop at Black Bear Path, and the driver of a vehicle proceeding southerly on Black Bear Path shall come to a complete stop at Carrington Way, as required by state law and in obedience to the stop signs at the intersections where a stop signs are erected at the entrances thereto, before proceeding into the intersections, unless traffic at such intersections are controlled by a police officer on duty, in which event the directions of the SECTION 4. The penalty for violation of this Ordinance shall be according to Section §10.99 of the City of Berne Code of Ordinances.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor and due publication. Duly passed, adopted and resolved by the Common Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Berne, State of Indiana, on January 9, 2017 COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

Gregg A. Sprunger, President

MAYOR AND PRESIDING OFFICER

Gwendolyn J. Maller, Clerk-Treasurer

ATTEST:

hspaxlp